technical provisions and claims outstanding in relation to the reserving methodologies applied
to certain products.

The Board consider that reflecting these changes in the measurement of technical provisions
and claims outstanding results in a more appropriate quantification of the required reserves
and provisions for these products. The adjustments to the technical provisions and claims

D.	 Valuation for Solvency Purposes (cont)

A
.	�Business and

Perform
ance

B.	�System
 of

G
overnance

C
.	R

isk Profile
D

.	�V
aluatio

n fo
r

So
lven

cy Pu
rpo

ses
E.	�C

apital
M

anagem
ent

F.
A

ppendices

32Scottish Friendly
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2018

outstanding resulting from the errors impact the liabilities on both the Statutory Accounts and
Solvency II bases.

As part of the review, errors were also identified in the quantification of the capital requirements
for the business and the modelling of the actions management would take under stress scenarios.
These changes had an impact on the ring-fencing restriction in respect of the sub funds, as discussed
in E.1. below.

Impact on the 2017 Solvency II Balance Sheet

2017 as
 previously

 reported
£000

Adjustment
One

£000

Adjustment
Two

£000

Restated
2017
£000

Claims outstanding 26,602 – 7,201 33,803
Technical Provisions 2,228,680 14,029 – 2,242,709

Solvency II Unrestricted Own Funds 191,345 (14,029) (7,201) 170,115

Ring-fencing restriction (32,380) (2,161) (457) (34,998)

Solvency II Own Funds 158,965 (16,190) (7,658) 135,117

Adjustment 1: these adjustments relate to the measurement of technical provisions in relation to
the reserving methodologies applied to certain products and comprise the methodology applied
to subfund charges for expenses, the reserves required for the mutuality benefit bonus in relation
to the FIA policies, the projection of expenses for certain unit-linked policies subject to contract
boundaries and the asset share calculation methodology. These adjustments also include the
impact on the Risk Margin of changes to the aggregation of capital requirements of non-market
risks and the modelling of future management actions. The impact on the ring-fencing restriction